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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L
P.0. Box 5004

October 12, 1994 | San Haman, CA 94583-0804

Site Assessment & Remediation Group
Fhone (510) 842-8500

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Chevron Station # 9-5542. 7007 San Ramon Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA
Attached groundwater monitoring report (Sicrra, 9/2/94)

Dear Ms. Chu:

Please find attached a report dated September 2, 1994, which was prepared by Chevron’s
consultant, Sierra Environmental Services (Sierra), to describe groundwater monitoring performed
at the subject site on June 29, July 6, and August 26, 1994.

During Sierra’s July site visit all nine site related wells were gauged. The measured direction of
groundwater flow was generally toward the east. Except for wells MW-1 and MW-9, all site-
related wells were sampled during June. Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-9 were sampled during
August. The measured concentrations were consistent with those detected during previous site
monitoring events, These results were previously submitied in Sierra’s site assessment report
dated, September 20, 1994.

The gauging and sampling of all site-related wells was not performed on the same date due to
scheduling errors by Sierra. Future monitoring data will be cotlected on the same day.

If you have any questions or comments, [ can be reached at (510) 842-8B695.
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Sincerely, 1y Ceonedn Koo, Lgoef
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Brett L.. Hunter
Environmental Engineer
Site Assessment and Remediation

Attachment

(Vs Richard Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB, Oakland, CA
Mary Diamond, See’s Candy, 3423 S. La Cienega Blvd., Los Angeles, CA 90016-4401
Kenneth Chait, Ardenbrook, Inc., 4725 Thornton Ave., Fremont, CA 94536
See’s Real Estate, 210 El Camino Real, S. San Francisco, CA 94080 (w/o attachment)




September 2, 1994
Brett Hunter Environmenlal Services
Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Chevron Service Station #9-5542
7007 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California
SES Project #1-214-04

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report presents the results of the quarterly ground water sampling at Chevron Service
Station #9-5542, located at 7007 San Ramon Road in Dublin, California. Nine wells, MW-1 through
MW-9, were sampled (Figure 1).

On June 29, July 1, July 6 and August 26 1994, SES personnel visited the site. Water level
measurements were collected from six wells and all were checked for the presence of free-phase
hydrocarbons. Free-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the site wells. Water level data
are shown in Table 1 and ground water elevation contours are included on Figure 1.

The ground water samples were collected on June 29, July 1, July 6 and August 26 1994, in
accordance with SES Standard Operating Procedure - Ground Water Sampling (attached). The field
waer sampling forms for this event are included. All analyses were performed by GTEL of Concord,
California. Analytic results for ground water are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytic reports are attached. SES is not responsible for laboratory

omissions or errors.

Thank you for allowing us to provide services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Sierra Environmental Services

Professional Engineer #C48846
AJM/CJIB/Imo
21404QM.SE4

cc: Sheldon Nelson, CRTC

Attachments: Figure
Tables
SES Standard Operating Procedure
Field Water Sampling Forms
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytic Reports
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Figure 1. Monitoring Well Location and Ground Water Elevation Contour Map - July 6, 1994 - Chevron Service Station #9-5542,
7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California |214-04 972194




| ‘A

SIERRA
Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California
Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) 0&G B T E X HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB OL
TOC (ft) Date (ft) {msl)  Thickness* Method < -pph-—--- =
{ft) ‘
MW-1/ 4/3-4/90 - - - 8015,/602/504 46,000 -~ 8400 7,400 860 5,600 - — 1.04 -
(D) 4/3-4/90 - - 8015/602/504 43,000 — 8400 7.200 840 5,200 1.1 -
363.98' 5/31/91 2567  338.31 o 8015/8020/8010 31,000 - 7,400 2,500 630 2,100 ND*® 2
5/31/81 - --- 503E -- <5,000 - - -—- — - — — —
6/21/91 2623  337.75 o — — - -
7/17/91  26.53  337.45 0 -
9/20/91 - 8015/8020/8010 31,000 --- 3,000 2,800 610 3,100 ND® 0.6 -
10/4/91 27.90  336.08 0 - - —
12/19/91 28.12  335.86 0 8015/8020/8010 20,000 - 5,200 1,700 560 2,000 ND® 3.3 -
3/19/92 2463  339.35 o 8015/8020/8010 30,000 --- 8,500 3,600 590 2,400 ND® 2.7 —
364.32° 6/19/92 26.23  338.09 0 8015/8020 25,000 - 1,100 2,000 520 1,800 —
9/22/92 27.73  336.59 0 8015/8020 21,000 - 8,000 3,500 670 2,900
12/18/92 26.76 337.56 0 8015/8020 79.000 - 12,000 12,000 1,600 8,500 — — — .
3/10/93° -
3/21/94 - 8015/8020 5,900 — 1600 560 140 330
3/22/93° - —
6/14/93" - - --- - - --- --- -—- - — — - - —
7/25/93 - - -
9/23/93 - —
3/21/94 26.16  338.16 0 . - — — - - —
7/6/94 2720  337.12 a - — — — —
8/26/94  --- - 8015/8020 20,000 - 5,300 4,900 8610 2,900 - - -
MW-2/ 4/3-4/30  --- — 8015/602/504 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.02
364.19' 5/31/91  25.51 338.68 Q 8015/8020/8010 100 3.1 42 07 20 ND* <0.5
5/31/91 -—- e - 503E - <5,000 --- -—- -— — — — - -
6/21/91 26.13  338.06 0
7/17/91 2646  337.73 0 —
9/20/91 - --- --- 8015/8020 68 -- 1.3 1.6 0.8 3.0 - — — —
10/4/91 27.79  336.40 0 - — — o —
12/19/91 28.06  336.13 0 8015/8020 <50 0.6 1.2 08 2.5
3/19/92 2446  339.73 0 8015/8020 <50 2.5 20 11 2.4
364.64* 6/19/92  26.10 338.54 0 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 p.6 0.7 1.2 - --- —
9/22/92  27.60 337.04 0 8015/8020 200 - 16 42 6.1 ] - - — -
12/18/92 26.32  338.32 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
3/22/93 21.39 343.29 o 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5
6/14/93 2515 33949 o
7/25/93 2452  340.12 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/23/93 26563  339.01 0 80156/8020 72 12 4 6 8
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California
{continued)
Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPHI(G) O&G B T E X HVQOCs 1,2-DCA  EDB oL
TOC (ft) Date b (msl) Thickness* Method T ppb--—-m - -- - e =
()
MW-2 12/22/93 26,34 338.30 D 8015/8020 1,600 - 25 <0.5 3.8 4.8 - - - —
(cont) 3/21/94 25.83 338.81 0 8015/8020 <50 -—- 0.7 3.3 <0.5 1.9 . — - —
6/29/94 - - -—- 801578020 B2 - 0.8 0.9 0.8 1.9 --- - — -
7/6/94 26.70 337.94 0 : ——- - — — ——- P — — — — —
MW-3/ 4/3-4/90  --- 8015/602/504 2,200 36 . B 6 7 «0.02 -
361.92' 5/31/91 23.20 338.72 8] 8015/8020/8010 2,200 we— 130 11 31 78 ND* 15 - -
5/31/91 e --- - 503E - <5,000 - - - - - - -
68/21/91 24,13 337.79 4] - - -— - --- — — — — — o
7/17/91 24,59 337.73 0 —
2/20/91 25.98 335.84 0 8015/8020 2,200 -— 190 60 24 32 — - — e
12/19/91 26.24 335.68 0 801578020 640 - 73 27 17 56 - - — i
3/19/92 22.46 339.46 0 8015/8020 4,500 - 1,000 15 91 240 — — —
362.26° 6/19/92 24.32 337.94 0 8015/8020 1,100 -— 89 33 9.1 13 - — — —
9/22/92 25.84 336.42 0 8015/8020 1,400 . a1 51 15 49 .- - e -
12/18/92 24.40 337.86 0 8015/8020 1,100 - 2.0 1.1 53 38 . - — -
3/22/93  19.72 342,54 0 BO15/8020 1,600 96 g 14 91
6/14/93 23.52 338.74 0 - -— -— - - — — .- — — i
7/25/93 23.21 335.05 0 8015/8020 1,200 . 19 8 2 5 — - - -
Q/23/93 24.02 338.24 0 801578020 1,600 - 35 <(0.5 5 13 . - - -
12/22/93  24.67 337.59 0 8015/8020 1,500 26 <05 3.9 4.9
3/21/94 24.05 338.21 0 8(15/8020 1,400 - 22 14 1.1 5.3 — - — o
6/29/94 - e --- B015/8020 1,700 —— 90 6.1 20 81 - aee - -
7/6/94 25.08 337.18 o - - --- - — — — — ——- - —
MW-4/ 4/3-4/90 -—- - - 8015/413.1/602/504 43,000 18,000 4,000 5,000 790 5,500 - --- <0.02 -—-
4/3-4/90  --- 624" - 6000 8200 1500
362.70" 5/31/91 2467  338.03 o 8015/8020/8010 34,000 — 2,900 2,900 680 3.300 ND® <0.5
5/3k/91 -—- - --- 503E <5,000 -— — . .- .- .- . - -
6/21/91 25.31 337.39 ) - ——— aae P e - - - _— —— —
7/17/81 25.73 336.97 o -—- ama .- e - . — — - — -
9/20/91 - — — 8015/8020/8010 37,000 - 4,000 3200 580 3,000 ND? 9.2
10/4/91 27.08 335.62 0O -— s - .- . - - —— o — -
12/19/91 27.24 335.46 O 8015/8020/8010 41,000 - 5,600 4,900 1,000 4,400 ND® 17 - ---
3/19/92 23.66 3392.04 ] B015/8020/8010 21,000 --- 3,800 2,900 500 3,200 ND? 15 -—- -
363.07° 6/19/92 25.33 337.74 ] 8015/5520/8020 27,000 <5,000 1,800 1,600 570 1,800 — - — —
9/22/92  26.90 336,17 0 B015/5520/8020 20,000 <5000 4,100 3700 670 3,200
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

(continued) : '
Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) Q&G B T E X HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB OL
TOC (ft) Date (ft) (msl) Thickness* Méthod T ppb- e -
(ft)

MW-4  12/18/92  25.62  337.45 0 8015/5520/8020 15,000 <5000  2.200 2,000 370 1,600 —

(cont) 3/22/93 20.80 342.27 0 8015/5520/8020 41,000 5,000 3,900 5,100 840 4,500 — . - -
6/14/93 2573  337.34 ] —
7/25/93 2402  339.05 0 8015/5520/8020 94,000 <5000 18,000 30,000 2,400 14,000
9/23/93  25.00 338.07 o 8015/5520/8020 23,000 <5,000 4,700 2,000 900 4,600 - — — —
12/22/93 2572  337.35 0 8015/5520/8020 18,000 <5000 2,800 1,300 420 1,700
3/21/94 2509  337.98 0 8015/413.1/8020 21,000 <5000 2,800 1,700 540 1,900
6/29/94 - 8015/413.1/8020 25000 <5,000 4,000 2,600 960 3,300 —

7/6/94 26,11  336.96 0

MW-5/

350.95' 6€/21/91 23,17 336.78 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/21/91 --- -—- --- 801Q/LUFT - -- --- - --- - ND® <0.5 - <4,000
7/17/91 2368  336.27 ]
9/20/91 --- --- - 8015/8020 170" --- 0.8 0.8 <05 1.5 — e e -
10/4/91 2520  334.75 ] -
12/19/91 2520  334.75 ] 8015/8020 <50 0.7 0.7 <0.5 1.4 -
3/19/92 21.21 338.74 0 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —

360.28° 6/19/92 23.42 336.86 o 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - — — -
9/22/92 24.97 335.31 0 8015/8020 150 --- 13 34 5.0 26 — — —aa —
12/18/92 23.52 336.76 0 8015/8020 <50 --- <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 —— - e —
3/10/83 - - -- 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 _— - - —
3/22/93 1910  341.18 4] — - - -
8/14/93  22.71 337.57 0 - - - — —
7/25/93 21.99 338.29 0 8015/8020 <B0 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - — — —ae
9/23/93 23.48 336.80 0 8015/8020 <50 --- 3 1 1 2 — — - -
12/22/93 23.98 336.30 0 8015/8020 <50 --- <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 — .-- - -
3/21/94  23.18 337.10 0 8015/8020 <50 -- 2.4 1.4 <05 2 - —— - -
6/29/94 - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.0 —

7/6/94 24.41  335.87 ] - —

MW-6/ !

360.22' 6/21/91 23.55 336.67 0 BO15/8020 3,700 -— 50 2.6 150 340 — - — -
6/21/91  --- -—-- 8010/LUFT - NDE <0.5 - <4,000
7/17/91 2400  336.22 a -- - - —
9/20/91 - - 8015/8020 3.200 - 28 <0.5 140 100 .- - —- _—

10/4/91 2529  334.93 0 - --- - - — - - — - — —
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California
(continued) '
Other
well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) Q&G B T E X HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB oL
TOC (ft) Date (ft} {msl) Thickness* Method OISO o) —— — -
()
MW-6 12/19/91 25.34 334.88 0 B015/8020 380 - 2.7 4.0 158 10 - — — —
(cont) 3/19/92 22,05 338.17 0 8015/8020 3,400 --- 57 4.5 330 360 — — — -
360.58% 6/19/92 23.52 337.06 0 801578020 980 - 11 4.2 B7 38 - e ——— -
9/22/92 25.60 334.98 0 801578020 1,100 - 292 41 77 58 - .- - -
12/18/92 24.18 336.40 0 8015/8020 1,900 — 3.2 1.3 58 47 -
3/10/93 -e- - - 8015/8020 1,400 - 30 9 8 22 — — — o
3/22/93 19.36 341.22 0 - .- a—- - — o — - . — .
6/14/93 23.48 337.10 [4) - - -— — — - - - - - —
7/25/93 292.30 338.28 4] 8015/8020 a3 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —— - -
9/23/93 23.20 337.38 [¢] 8015/8020 200 - [ 2 3 3 — — - e
12/22/93 23.91 336.67 0 8015/8020 130 - <0.5 1.8 1.2 1.5 — — —a ———
3/21/94 23.27 337.31 0 8015/8020 290 -— 3 10 1.6 4.7 - - - -
6/29/94 - - nan 801578020 300 - 0.6 1.2 2.4 4.6 - — -
7/6/894 2427 336.31 0 - . —
MW-7/
360.63' 6/21/91 23.45 337.18 0 801578020 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - ——
6/21/91  --- 8010/LUFT --- ND® <0.5 - 24,000
7/17/91 2390 336.73 0 —- —
9/20/91  --- 8015/8020 69 4.4 3.3 1.2 3.9 —
10/4/91  25.03 335.60 0 - —- — - —
12/18/91 25.10 335.53 0 B0O15/8020 <50 - 0.9 2.8 1.7 5.9 — — - -
3/19/92 22.74 337.89 0 B8015/8020 <50 . 1.1 0.6 0.9 25 - — a aa-
360.992 6/19/92% .- —— - — - — — -
9/22/92% ... - - - - e —-— —— - — — P - e
12/18/92° -
37227935 .-
6/14/93% -
7/25793% - -— - -— - - — — — — ——— —— — -
361.68% 12/23/93 23.67 338.01 0 83015/8020 <50 - 0.9 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - i
3/21/94 24,13 337.55 0O 8015/8020 <50 -— 0.5 1.1  <0.5 1.4 - . o -
6/29/94 — —a - 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 —en —— -— —
7/6/94 26.48  335.23 0
MW-8/
12/12/91 22.54 e 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - -
354.89° B/19/92  20.47 334.42 0 8015/8020 <5Q 1.2 1.4 0.5 2.9 —
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California
{continued)
Other
well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) O&G B T E X HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB oL
TOC (ft) Date ) (msl) Thickness* Méthod < - T SRR -
(ft)
MW-8 9/22/92 28.80 325.09 0 8015/8020 180 P 17 42 6.0 31 —_ - — -
[cont) 12/18/92 21.18 333.71 0 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — o — aa
3/10/93 - -—- e 8015/8020 <50 -—- 0.8 2 <0.5 2 — - - .
3/22/93 16.91 337.98 0 - - - — — _— — - - — .
6/14/93 24,30 330.59 0 - - - — — — - - - - ——
7/25/93 23.77 331.12 0 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - . — —
9/23/93 20,40 334.49 0 801578020 <H0 — 1 0.9 0.7 1 — - — —
12/22/93 20,92 333.97 0 8015/8020 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — -
3/21/94 20,19 334.70 0 8015/8020 <50 - 0.9 1.5 «0.5 2 — — ——— -
6/20/94 e - - 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <05 <05 0.8 o - — -
7/6/94 21.06  333.84 0 - — -
MW-9/
361.23° 7/6/94 25.16 336.08 0 -— e - — ., - ——— - — — —
B8/28/94  --- - 8015/8020 12,000 — 1,700 240 410 1,400
Trip Blank
MW-AA 5/31/91 --- - -— 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —— o -
6/21/91 - --- - B015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - — - -
9/20/91 - --- - 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —- —
12/19/91 -—- --- - B8015/8020 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - —
3/19/92 - --- 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .- — - -
TB-LB 6/19/92 --- - --- 3015/8020 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - — —_ -
9/22/92 --- - --- 8015/8020 Q22 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - o
12/18/92 — was -—- 8015/8020 <50 ame <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
3/10/93 - - --- 8015,/8020 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - . —
3/22/93 - --- - 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . — — .
7/25/93 .- --- e 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 — — — —
9/23/93 —- - ——- 801578020 <60 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - . ———
12/22/93 - e - 8015/8020 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - — -
3/21/94 - 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/29/94 - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.6 <05 <0.5
7/1/84 - - ——— 8015/8020 <60 - <0.8 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —aa
7/6/94 - -—- won 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.B <0.5 — —— -
Bailer Blank

MW-BB 5/31/81 -—- --- - 8015/8020 <50 --- <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- - - —
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California
{continued) ‘
Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Product Analytic TPPH(G) Q&G B T E X HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB OL
TOC (ft) Date (ft) (msl) Thickness* Method < )< VU -
()
BB 6/21/91 --- - --- 8015/8020 <50 e <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
(cont) 9/20/91 - --- --- 8015/8020 <50 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- — — —
12/19/91 - -n= --- 8015/8020 <50 .- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
3/19/92 - - - B015/8020 <60 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —- — — -
6/19/92 -- - - B0O15/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — -
9/22/92 - - e 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 . <0.5 <05 0.8 —_— . - -
12/21/92 --- - - 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - P —
3/10/93 -- .- -—- B8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —
3/22/93 --- --- -—- 8015/8020 <50 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - — e -
7/25/93 - - --- 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . - . .
9/23/93 -—- - ——- 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — - - —
12/22/93 -- - -—- 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — -
3/21/94 oo -- - 8015/8020 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e —— — -
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Ground Water Analytic Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Road, Dublin, California

EXPLANATION:

DTW = Depth to water

TOC = Top of casing elevation -
GWE = Ground water elevation

msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
O&G = Oil and Grease

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

QL = Organic lead

ppb = Parts per billion

P = Duplicate sample

ND = Not detected (see notes]

--- = Not available/not applicable

ANALYTIC METHODS:

8015 = EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPH(G)

602 = EPA Method 602 for BTEX

504 = EPA Method 504 for EDB

8020 = EPA Method 8020 for BTEX

8010 = EPA Method 8010 for HVQOCs

BO3E = Standards Methods Method 503E for O&G

ANALYTIC METHODS: [continued)

413.1 = EPA Method 413.1 for total Q&G

624 = EPA Method 624 for BTEX and VOCs
5520 = Standard Methods Method 5520 for O&G
LUFT = DHS LUFT Manual Method for OL

NOTES:

Analy‘t.lc data was compiled from a draft report prepared by Chempro, undated.

1

© ® N & ;A

Product thickness was measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

Top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 were surveyed
by Ron Miller, Professional Engineer #15816 on June 26, 1991,

Top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 were surveyed
by Kier & Wright of Pleasanton, California on December 12, 1991, Survey data
received by SES on April 30, 1992,

Well could not be located on this date due to surface conditions from recent
discing.

Monitoring well part of remediation system.

Monitoring well net located since March 1992 sampling event.

Top of casing elevation surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on January 13, 1994.
Monitoring well surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on July 5, 1994,

Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 to 1 ppb.
Chloroform and bromodichloromethane were detected at 1.3 and 0.9 ppb,
respectively, Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5
to 1 pph.

A non-standard gasoline patiern was observed in the chromatogram.
Uncategorized compound not included in gasoline total.

Gasoline range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single
peak in the gasoline range.

2E404TWLG




SES STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
GROUND WATER SAMPLING

The following describes sampling procedures used by SES field personnel to collect and handle
ground water éamples, Before samples are collected, careful consideration is given to the type of analysis
to be performed so that precautions are taken to prevent loss of volatile components or centamination
of the sample, and to preserve the sample for subsequent analysis. Wells will be sampled no less than
24 hours after well development. Collection methods specific to ground water sampling are presented
below.

Prior to sampling, each well is checked for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons using an
MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness {measured to the nearest 0.01 foot) is noted on the
sampling form. Water level measurements are also made using either a water level meter or the interface
probe. The water level measurements are also noted on the sampling form.

Prior to sampling, each well is purged of a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using a steam-cleaned PVC bailer, or a pre-cleaned pump. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity
are measured at least three times during purging. Purging is continued until these parameters have
stabilized (i.e., changes in temperature, pH or conductivity do not exceed +0.5°F, 0.1 or 5%, respectively).

The purge water is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.

Ground water samples are collected from the wells with Chevron designated disposable bailers.
The water samples are decanted into the appropriate container for the analysis to be perforned. Pre-
preserved sample containers may be used or the analytic laboratory may add preservative to the sample
upon arrival. Duplicate samples are collected from each well as a back-up sample and/or to provide
quality control. The samples are labeled to include the project number, sample ID, date, preservative,
and the field person’s initials. The samples are placed in polyethylene bags and in an ice chest
(maintained at 4°C) for transport under chain of custody to the laboratory.

The chain of custody form includes the project number, analysis requested, sample ID, date
analysis and the SES field person’s name. The form is signed and dated (with the transfer time) by each
person who yields or receives the samples beginning with the field personnel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A trip blank accompanies each sampling set, or 5% trip blanks are included for sets of greater

than 20 samples. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the ground water
samples,

GW3-CHE3.S0P
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Job Name @Lib (1}\) Job Number _[ - 2t4—¢{ Sampler j'{"‘ LC

WATER SAMPLING DATA

Well Number _ W)~ [ Date ?/(&/ Well Dxameter“‘L

Sample Point Locauon/Descnptmn I S {zf ;\)éﬁﬁé, 56&&? 6(4: O(i f\}’g \Vell Depth (spec.) T
‘J\

Depth to Water (static) Z 1 7 Well Depth (sounded) M’ & 1&65%’

& Formulas /Conversions

Initial height of water in casingm Volume _&LL_ gallons . Loews r = well radius in ft
h = ht of water col. in ft
Volume to be purged ——Cll—i— galtons y vol. in eyl. = n*h

Purged With .o ’)WM. Sampled With Dﬁv emble Oadee | 7.48 galrte
V," easing = 0.163 gal/ft
Pumped or Bailed D _}ZN Time Aﬂer gallons V," casing = 0.367 gal/ft
- V. casing = 0.653 gal/ft
Water level at sampling Percent Recovery _ Vs casing = 0.826 gal/ft

Vg~ casing = 1.47 gal/ft
V" casing = 2.61 gal/ft

CHEMICAL DATA

Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) (gal) - pH Temp (C) | peasurement | x umhos/cm
(2904|258 | (ST (5™ 78 |7 | 87

Lo s 30 20 |23 | &g
115d /5 48 |eg 1Y B2

SAMPLES COLLECTED Time /.Y - Total volumc pu

rged {
Water color ﬂé‘f’/ﬁ— Odor _,6 ﬁ }LA) @C&gbol’d
Description of sediments or material in sample: Sen & Lx?,Q‘ [ ﬂ/fcde‘ Sge/

Additional Comments:

Sample # of Container | Filtered Preservative Refrig. Lab Analysis
ID Cont. Type (size. u} (type) (Y/N) (Init) Requested
WAL 3] — fe & S &TcC j’/ﬁr@‘/

Container Type Codes: 1 =40 ml clear VOA/Tefllon septa: 2 = Brown glass/teflon lined cap {specify size):
3 = Clear glass/teflon lined cap (specify size); 4 = Polyethylene/polyethylene cap {specify slze):
5 = Other —uiB6=0ther _




W.-\.TER'SAJ\EPLING DATA

Jeb Nemie @(—&bllf\x Job Nunsher ,{‘Z/C/’OZ Sampler -:I'C- .
Vel ‘\‘U"‘-b”% Daie ?ifaﬁfé Vlell Dizmeler 2
LSE i I i - ‘ ‘K—-
Szmple Peint Location/Deseription EN S-Zé ars Mo 544 Revsn) Well Depth (spee.) —_—

1} M 5r-

Depth to Waler {static) .Zé 53 Well Depth [souncded) _\27.9; Cx
) Formel: Comverston
Initial height of weler in czsing f.&&? Voluime o2, :0_3_ gollons Zhiaveniens

Fevellradtyg i ft
whtelug
Velume 10 be purged 6 gzilons D Rteluater col. iy g

. vel fn eyl - arh
Purged With Sampled With )3 034&/@5 7S 758 galyep
. Yy easing o O.le
c

) . 3524/

Pumped or Baled Dny? Yes AP N, Tin HMer gzllens Yilexstng « 0367 £2/q

PV castng 0,653 4 I

Waier Jeve) 2t sznpiing Fercent Recevery o £/
—_—

Viseaatng . 0,878 £/0t

CHEMICAL DATA

Steit | step (g2)) g=1) . pH Temp 'C) Measvranent | x Unhos/cn

7.3 74 6

L Purge Time Purge Vol\.:.‘.:' C'..-:nulal:‘\'c_ ] S
l
l

SAMFLES COLLECTED Time 7 2 "{2 : Tetzl velune purged {g2)) &

Walier color

% Oder ___ Aww gz
Ceserption of sediments or matersa) D szmple: Aty 7

A 08ilions) Commcents;
'
m —_—_——-___'

—
Analysts

Reques(ed

.cn . . . R
laJncr'I}'pc Codes: 1 x40 i clear YOAfTeflon SCPIal 2 x Brown gass/1enon Mhed cap (spectfy sisote
‘/‘°ﬂ°-'!“n¢dtaplsp-:c:f_vslzcl:4-Fo}mh.-r---'- R
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Job Name _ D2/ n Job Number _ /=A% -4 Sampler J%

WATER SAMPLING DATA

Well Number __#/ (=3 Date J’A’(’/f”f/ Well Diameter __ <
7 (”/, )
Sample Point Location/Description ACw,~ il EwfFRace”  Well Depth (spec.)
Depth to Water (static) _/3- 45 Well Depth (sounded) -7~
. F las /C i
initial height of water in casing 24:9#  Volume _/, F5~ _ gallons N e anterions

h = ht of water col. in It

Volume to be purged .7/ gallons % 2 é’ | vol. tn oyl =
Purged With __Z¢d Pitsrz/? Sampled With _ /4002 AL 7.48 gal/ft
LA / i V," casing = 0.163 gal/ft
Pumped or Bailed Dry? *  Yes No Time After gallons V," casing = 0.367 gal/ft
- V" casing = 0.653 gal/[t
Water level at sampling Percent Recovery V.o casing = 0.826 gal/ft
V" casing = 1.47 gal/ft

V" casing = 2.61 gal/lt

CHEMICAL DATA

Purge Time Purge Volume | Cumulative Specific Conductance
Start Stop (gal) (gal} PH Temp (C) | veasurement | x umhos/em
/03570 | ris52 2 P A1 &7/ F7E '
1/ SY Z vl 72 | 72 g7
IBEYA 2 4 7./ | L2 L7
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time .< /€ 5 Total volume purged {gal.} é'
Water color (,:Z‘;-é’é(,{" Qdor ArwtlE
Description of sediments or material in sample: Al

Additional Comments: < ™

Sample # of Contaihcr Filtered Preservative Refrig. Lab Analysis
ID Cont. Type (size, u) (type) (Y/N) {Init) Requested
a3 | 3 / — S L /)/ &z /?/-ﬂ/ZZ

Container Type Codes: 1 =40 ml clear VOA/Teflon septa: 2 = Brown glass/teflon lined cap [specify size);
3 = Clear glass/tellon lined cap [specify size): 4 = Polyethylene /polyethylene cap (specily size):
5 = Other :6=0ther

WATHITCAW FRW




\?ATER_SA_MPLING DATA

Job Name 'M‘LQ\ Job Number (’2/(/”02 Samipler Je. Na
el ;\‘umbcr—% Date @{/_’25‘42& Well Dizmefer P
K
\\_

Sample Peint Location/Description 8L Sike ASEhL & uinfec ol ”)f;” Well Depth (spee)
Depihlo Water {stzlse) 8 @.c/ Well Depth {scunded) :ii r
i -—Ll
Initizl height of water in czsing _LQ Veluime __Lé_i galions r -‘;'-I:c_ii .-:as-..-; :.,—,'r; =
Velurae 1o be purged Zf 2 Z czilens ho=xy crwaicrqcol. nh
. vel, i ol - sfn
Purged With Suls ;?\.&dﬂg Sempled With D3hosafts (58 [l 748 gyl
: Vi eastng a0,
Bailed Do? YVes + 3 13 Igaisn

Pumped or Ba ¢ Lo Yhe . Aller gellens Vi exstng < 0,367 LIRS
. . N -‘J’c;,-,!_-_g.o_ssg slye

Vaterleve] 2t sampits Percenl R . . Ex/n

Waierlecel et sampiy 3 reicenl Recovery e VisTCslng 2 0. gog g/n

Vicaslng a ) 2 £/
V. Cring - 2.6) L/ n

CHENICAL DATA

L Purge Time * r
Stant f Stop 1y

L3912, | | 2 L 75 ] | 739 |
[ 245 T - | v | 26 1 7% wap l
llz.v:”l ;5’ | 721 | poo |
! l I
l l |

SAFLES COLLECTED Time 2 'j‘& Te1z) voluine PLiged (g2))) fﬁﬁ

Water color‘% Oder At A“//"O@ :
Beseripticn of S¢OLmentsfr matcers) Dumple: Mouvs g

~Cditionz} Comments: v

(Y/N) (Tniy) Requ
———— | Requested

i
i

- ’ :
_ )
°"[?Jntr7}'pc Codes: 1x40 mt oy VoA

/T
"3 = Clear 3'155'/[(.'107! lIned €ap [speeify stye):
5 = Other )
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\%’AIBR_SA}\@LING DATA
&2@%)[1 { C/'oz 1175 C.
Jeob Nemie : ’\5 Job Number /- 2/ Samipler j- £.C
te] INElii

\ HEp—— ~y
wiell Number _Nd- S Date 4’%,/3‘}5/%/ S e D"”“‘”Z‘K
e : ' Z ; Wed Nspee,
Sampk Feoint LDCE‘;:’O'}/D\:':CﬁPHOﬂ \% f’//[é— &+t JA/M ﬁ/’;’é’/k/ﬁ”&}{%y { seel) —_—
pthtlo Water (static) 24 27 Well Depth [sovnded) _iz}/
Dt..-n —— _ . CO"\c"s!c-

Fermutzg

Initizl helght of water in casing _{_7_;_75 Voluime - galons ewell métg o
e h-"!cf\--krcci nn
Velume lo be purged “L gzllons vel.fa ol - ny

4 ;C Vot
Purged With W Sampled With Q,u‘; zwc_f_'“/; 0,163 rarse
: . : 1 £2M/1
i Yes E\'a

o] i - 1
Pumped or Balled Dny? Time __ pAfier — . gllens ‘ :{’: : -j gsgg gzj:
‘J_‘c,;_,'-.g O"?Ssl‘/f

Vieslnig e ) 47 gy

V) et “E = 2.6] px /'1

Waterdovel 2t sampling rercent Recovery

CHENICAL DATA
Specifie Cenductance

E Purge Time :’Lrgc Vo]\:‘ "*U).:L\c‘

L Siznt ‘ Stop {g2.) " P Mezsuvrement X vmhes/ey
Ul iz L 2 ¢ | 22 | 54,

[/ 2"{ l |y d Z Of
iz 3
!

l l
l l

Ternp (°C)

f
l
3 l @ O 1
|

SAMFLES COLLECTED e ({35 . Telzl voluine purged (gzl) G

Water color (’fg»;a&:f Oder
Bescription of sediments or alerniz g §M‘&b
ACdiliong) Comments: o~ h

!

Fillueg Preservalive
{size, v)

Analysts
(Y/N) (Tnry) Reques(eq

¢ 2 = Qrown Wass/1eNon llncd &ap {speclfy slzet
fvstic): 4 « Polvethadaa_ o




\R"ATER_SA_N‘EPLII\’G DATA

—t
“Job Neme g@ﬁab’u\.\ Job Nuntber (‘2/6/’02 Sampler LS /CC

wedl Ruember VD - Q7 Dzie Qf{fﬁc‘f‘g%z Well Dizmeter Z

Wi idd . _x‘—-\“
Szmpls Foint Locat:‘on/Dcscription 85~ S ,;2'9 mg;‘iﬂ Q@t c@ Sexti2€ 5f5“7("‘f\\‘v'c}] Depth {spee))

i ‘-ph. N ;—fd L™ ee—,
Depthto Waler (stalic] <2 7.0 z Well Depth [sevndeq) o3 if(-

Initiz height of waterin casing Zﬂ;?/ Voluine _/, ol f/_ golicns T ewel ity o
PRI, howhref sy Loine
Velume 1o be purged 2 . ?72 cailens el ool f:_;o na

| Purged With Sempled With Dot lle /5. e 7.48 paiy0
’ /._ U,' C-;-'-'-"-g ~ 0,163 E.L\/fl
Pumped of Balled Dny? Yes No Time Aler .~ g2llons Yy g s 0367 1

" VY stng w0853 gxd/n
Vo5 g~ 0.525 £/n
Vieastnga gy g2/
Vil asing . 2.6 £al/n

Water leved 2t sampling Percent Recovery
—_—

CHENZCAL DATA

2]

AMFLES COLLECTED Time _L;:?,ZO Telz) veluime purged (gzl)) ’4 C)
V2ler color Q/f__' gty Odor /Lm

Dcscn‘p[i:;n of sediments or malerizl iy fzmple: —\%Cf_
ACditionz] Comemients: ]

Preservative + Refrig,

Analysis

size, y) (ype) V/N) Requesteq |-+
‘ i Y QB g%ém
. _(
D e s R — ]

‘2 1 Brown glass/leNon hed e3p (speers lge}e
cdcap[spcclfyslzclﬂ==I’O’)‘clhx'!cncfr-ml....u..v. P lspectly size)




\R’ATER‘ SAMPLING DATA

Job Nzme (@C&b [:/\)

Wei Number _| ]/1(/\)'"8 E

Szmplk Feint Locaiion/Dcscn‘pt:‘on

Depih lo Waler {static) L6 .36

fnitizl helght of water in casing 2407

Velume lo be purged

Purged With

Pumped or Zziled Dy . Yes ,K-‘"D
ier

Waier Jevel 2t samnpling

CHEMNICAL

S.‘..‘-EL?..S COLLECTED
Waler color Q(

Deserintion of sediments or malenizl iy o

Time [205

°hiajnc:7)'pc Codes: 1 x40 mJ clear vou

3 = Clear glus/tcnoq]
S x Other

Job Numsber {"2/‘5/"02
CFE < fe Aeetin Sof o Saaiee

Date 35

574
Well Depth {seunced) 452:'

Voluine /’ C/
é gzllens
Sampled Witk (}.‘Mr & L3 S

gollons

Time AMer gellens
Percent Recove Ty
_—

Prcscmzh’vc

(hype)

{Teflon: seplas 2«
Incdcap[sp-;c:{vshacl:

Weld Dizmeler

c M tislng o 0.651 £xl/n

Brown Lloss/1eNon
4= Polvethvlona fm .. .

Samipker j:C_. .

Z"

Aol ;
‘ ) ¢!} Depth (spee)

hﬁ——‘\_‘
Forsmulsg Ccm-crslr::s

Fewedl mmdig, Lt
hoaky ef water cel in gy
vel fa oyl - nrh

7.48 g/

My eaarmp 0.163 paysq
Vot easing o 0.367 paiyn

V.J-C;JL-‘S - 05—25 5‘-‘/"1
i RN

Yileasing . 2.6 gx1/n

SIERRA

Totz] velume pvrged {ga) ) %
Oder &gﬂf—f—'
=mple: _ R M—- .
Additionz] Comments: :-_—-—’ 

. '.,

chucstcd

llncr:i Qp [speclfy sizels

-—




WATER SAMPLING DATA

Jeb Neme @L«.‘b |t/\5

Job Number 1’2/{/’02 Samplcr%
el h’umber% Dzle %/34?/%/ ~ Well Dizamefer 24
Semple Point Locat:‘on/Dcscrsonndéf 5111:/ AW r et plod (;C &cﬁ‘ma’l 30"1’["\) Well De
Depth lo Water (static) ﬁﬁ'fz Well Depth {sounded) .794/

Formelis/Conw rsien
Initizl height of water in czsing /503 Volume _&2, M gallons S/ Conversion,

~—=d . Teowdll madiys i g
hoehlcfw f,
Velurie 1o be purged é,j‘/ gzlons elwalereol, 15 0

. vel.fa eyl = npoy
Purged VWith Sampled With D{%Féﬁ‘q'm: ﬁ?:a/fz, 3"3 g/
Puemped or Bziled Dn? Yes /_(__.—‘\'o

gzllons Vv
Water Jevel 2t sampitng

plh [spec.)

)y Cislag ~ 0183 Lai/n
Tome ___ After ) CE1E = 0.367 uy/0
- . V“ C.-‘s_‘.'_—-.g = 0,653 E:—}/:’l
Percent Recon cry Vs caring « 0,526 a0/

Vicaelngu ) 47 g1/
Vit easing w2080 ayy
CHEMICAL DATA )
L Poerge Time Purge Volume CUmu]aU\'c,r' Spcciﬂcm
Stet | Stop (g2).) (galy. pH Tem {£€)

Measvroment
047 Il}/o;s/ a l’ Z 7+ %‘7 //SK;
053 < 1.3 >N /O 7
/R ) L ¢ " T%2 b5 (09 |
I l l ’
J l l
-
SaNPLES COLLECTED Time 4'{QQ .
Waler eolor {

L VMhos/eq
-—-—-———-—-———.___‘

r

Tatzl volurne pu rged {gel) -5

Oder _ Afnp=
—_—
Dcscn‘pl:‘on of scdiments or materiz] in szmpjes AJ s ase
. _— _—-—_‘—_—_—_——_________.
Additionz) CommentsT
—_— —_—
.
(Sempe | rof T e e T —
Szmple 4of Contatner Fillered Preservative Refriz. Lzb Analysig
n\) Cont. Type (size. v) (hpel {Y/N) {1nsy) Requesied
. ‘—_‘-——__—'-——_____‘
™M = / o v &&C 21672
. / 74
——— ] {
-\“.——-——_—————————_—_—_"-‘-————_"_"‘-———-—-.. i ——— ]
— ] . ®
| ] 1)
Co . '
Nalnes Type Codes: 1x40 my clear VOA/Teflon seplal 2 = Brown ghss/tefon Itned ap {spectfy st
g = g-{;af glass/tefon lined C3P [speeify sUE): 4 = Polycihudrne 1t o
x er s




WATER SAMPLING DATA

Job Nanie D—\.ﬁb Job Nu s Samp!
Well Number M/V/? ) Datg_ 7 l/q‘{\ Well Diamet’er_}_i_______
L
Sample Point L«OC&U&PH-}-B‘E{CHPUDH Well Depth (spec.)
Depth to Water (statig) ,?.gn Cb{ Well Depth (spunded} 53 ( ‘
) ] 46 qc_\ %) Formulas /Conversions
Initial height of water in casingD: Volume "~  gallons r = well radivs in ft
h = ht of l.
Veolume to be purged ? “ 5 gallons MK o ;Itvitcrzc{
Purged With Sp N, U ¢/ Sampled With f b@:qhﬁi_. N~ 7 48-gal/fe ~—
. ; casing=0.163gal/ft | >
Pumped or Bailed Dry? _ _ Yes 2;\’0 Time Afler gallons
[ -V = 0.653 gal/fi
Water level at sampling Percent Recovery V:;‘:;s mh‘f g = O.B2Ggg a{ ;r[
Ve casing = 1.47 gal/ft
V" casing = 2.61 gal/it
CHEMICAL DATA .
Purge Time Purge Volume | Curmulative Speciflic Conductance
Start Stop (gal) (gal) . - pH Temp (°C) | peasurement | x umhos/cm
S0 | e Z Z° G| 773 | 7?70
g4 4 2 Y y.7 75 ‘f’ » G0
3 46 J & P Y| »3.8 /60
- /.7‘.'
SAMPLES COLLECTED Time = 2.0 - Total volumne purged (gal.) 5‘

Walter color C/(/,)J‘Z\” ' Odor 7 {/ %%Z 7 JM

Description of sediments or material in sample: Clae ol/ /
v - . s
Additional Comments: frod ey fel | Froesia - 77 d’;‘/ Feolvr 'f/f'/{
- -
Sample # of Container | Filtered Preservative Refrig. Lab Analysis
ID Cont. Type (size. u} {type) (Y/N) (Init) Requested
T 1 — He | e GI67BL

~ Container Type Codes: 1 =40 ml clcar VOA/Teflon septa; 2 = Brown glass/teflon lined cap (specily size)
3 = Clear glass/teflon lined cap {specify suc] 4= I"olvclhylcnc/polyclhylcnc cap {specifly size).
5 = Qther :G=0Qlher P

—— <




Client Number: SIEQ1CHVO8
Consultant Project Number: 1-214-04

Facility Number; 9-5542
ENVIRONMENTAL Project ID: 7007 San Ramon Rd., Dublin

- L A B o RAT o RIE s INC. Work Order Number: C4-07-0039

Western Region

4080 Pike Lane, Suite C
Concord, CAR4520

(510} 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 Inside CA
FAX (510} 825-0720

July 13, 1994

£d Morales

Sierra Environmental Services
P.O. Box 2546

Martinez, CA 94553

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 07/01/94.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality ant'rbl (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-
fication number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materials according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Rashmi Shah

Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA " Paget
C4070039.00C




Client Number: SIEQ1CHVOS
Consultant Project Number: 1-214-04
Facility Number; 9-5542
Project ID: 7007 San Ramon Ad., Dublin
Work Order Number: (C4-07-0039

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Methods 8020 and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Number o1 02 03 04
Client identification TB-LB MW-8 MW-5 MW-7
Date Sampled 06/29/94 | 06/29/94 | 06/29/94 | 06/29/94
Date Analyzed 07/06/94 | 07/06/94 | 07/06/94 | 07/08/94
Detaction

Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
Toluene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Xylene, total 0.5 | <05 0.8 1.0 <0.5
Gasoline 50 <50 <50 <50 <50
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
BFB surrogate, % recovery 104 107 100 83.1

a.  Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986. Medification for TPH as
gasoline as per California State Water Resources Board LUFT Manual procedures. Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery
acceptability imits are 70-130%.
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Consultant Project Number:

Work Order Number:

Client Number:
1-214-04
Facility Number: 9-5542

Project ID;

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Methods 8020 and Modified 80152

SIEMCHVOB

7007 San Ramon Rd., Dublin
C4-07-0039

GTEL Sample Number 05 06 07 08
Client identification MW-2 MW-5 MW-3 MW-4
Date Sampled 06/29/94 | 06/29/94 06/29/94 | 06/28/94
Date Analyzed 07/08/94 | 07/06/94 | 07/06/34 | 07/07/04
Detection

Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.5 0.8 0.6 90 4000
Toluene 05 0.9 1.2 6.1 2500
Ethylbenzene 05 0.8 24 20 960
Xylene, total 0.5 1.9 4.6 81 3300
Gasoline 50 52 300 1700 25000
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 10
BFB surrogate, % recovery 94.4 98.5 101 97.3

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste

gasoline as pey California State Water
acceptability fimits are 70-130%.

GTEL Concord, CA
C4070039.00C
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Client Number: SIED1CHVOS
Consultant Project Number: 1-214-04

Facility Number: 9-5542
Project ID; 7007 San Ramon Rd., Dublin
Work Order Number: C4-07-0039
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water

EPA Methodjs 8020 and Modified 80152

GTEL Sample Nurmber Q070894-1
Client ldentification METHOD
BLANK
Date Sampled -
Date Analyzed 07/08/94
Detaction
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 0.5 <05
Ethylbenzene 0.5 | <05
Xylene, total a5 - <0.5
Gasoling 50 <50
Detection Limit Multiplier 1

BFB surrogate, % recovery 97.6

4. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste
gasoline as per California State Water B
acceptability limits are 70-130%,

« SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Navember 1986. Madification for TPH as
esources Board LUFT Manual procedures. Bramofluorobenzene sufrogate recovery
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Client Number; SIEQ01CHVOB
Consultant Project Number; 1.214-04
Facility Number: 9-5542
Project ID: 7007 San Ramon Rd., Dublfin
Work Order Number: C4-07-0039

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water
by Infrared Spectrometry

EPA Method 418.11(SM 5520 FC2)

1. Xl;thods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA 500/4-79-202, Revised March 1983, U.S. Environmental Protection
ency.

2. Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 17th ed., 1989, American Public Health Association.

GTEL Sample Number 09 070794
TPH
Client Identification MW-4 METHOD
BLANK
Date Sampled 06/29/94 -
Date Prepared - 07/06/94 | 07/06/94
Date Analyzed 07/07/94 | 07/07/94
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5000 <5000 <5000
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1

GTEL Concord, CA Page 5
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Client Number: SIEQ1CHV08
Consufiant Project Number: 1-214-04
Facitity Number; 9-5542
Project ID: 7007 San Ramon Rd., Dublin
Work Order Number: C4-07-0039

QC Matrix Spike and Duplicate Spike Results
Matrix: Water

Duplicate
Sample Spike Recovery, | Recovery, Control
Analyte ID Amount] Units % % RPD, % Limits

Modified EPA 8020:
Benzene C4070045-6 20.0 ug/L 121 98.5 20.5 57.3-138
Toluene C40700456 | 200 ug/L 120 98.0 20.2 | 63.0-134
Ethylbenzene C4070045-6 200 ug/L 118 85.5 211 59.3 - 137
Xylene, total C4070045-6 60.0 ug/L 113 925 20 583 -144
TOG/IR: LCS2 529 mg/L 89.6 90.7 1.2 70-130

a. Not enough sample was provided by the client to perform a matrix QC. Laboratory control sample
indicated the analysis was within control limits. .
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GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WMWY .::50RATORIES, INC.

Western Region

4080 Pike Lans, Suite C
Concord, CA 94520

(510} 685.7852

{800) 544.3422 Inside CA
FAX {510] 825-0720

August 29, 1994

Ed Morales

Sierra Environmental Services
P.0. 2546

Martinez, CA 94553

RE: GTEL Client ID: SIEQOICHVO8
Login Number: C4080435
Project ID (number): 1-214-04
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/#9-5542, Dublin, CA

Dear Ed Morales:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 08/26/94.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is accredited by the state of Alaska to perform analysis for drinking water
and hazardous waste materials.

IT you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely, -
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

e,

Rashmi Shah
Laboratory Director




GTEL Client ID: SIECICHVOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Login Number: 4080435 Yolatile Organics
Project ID (number): 1-214-04 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name)}: CHEVRON/#9-5542, Dublin, CA Matrix: Aqueous

Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

Berzene LTS ugL 0 53000
Toluene S U/l 240

£ UGl 410

Xy “ug/L 1400

fB {Surrogate) -- b4 94 .6
Notes:

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the zdjustments made for sample dilution,

EPA 8020:

“Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Prysical and Chemical Methods. SW-846", Third Edition. Revision 1. US EPA November 1986. Bromofluorpbenzene
surrogate recovery acceptability limits are 62-129%, Modification for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Board LUFT Manual
protocols, May 1988 revision.

GTEL Concord. CA
C4080435:1
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GTEL Client ID: STEQICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: £4080435 Volatile Organics
Project 10 (number): 1-214-04 Method:  EPA B020
Project ID {name): CHEVRON/#9-5542. Dublin, CA Matrix: Agueous

Method Blank Results

QC Batch No: Q082794-5
Date Analyzed: 27 -AUG-94
Analyte Method EPA 8020 Concentratmn ug/L
AT < 03007 L
_ < 0 30‘
< 0 50
10

Notes:

GTEL Concord. CA . GT E L

€4080435:1 ENVIRONMENTAL
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GTEL Client ID: SIEGICHVDS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: 4080435 Yolatile Organics
Project ID {number}: 1-214-04 Method:  EPA £020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/#9-5542. Dublin. CA Matrix; Aqueous

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate Results

Matrix Matrix Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Original Spike Spike Spike Duplicate Duplicate Acceptability Limits
Analyte Concentration Amount  Concentration Recovery, §  Concentration Recovery. § RPD. % RPD, & Recovery, %
EPA 8020 GTEL Sample ID:C4080348-03 Spike ID:Q082794-1 Dup. ID:Q0B2794-2
Units: ug/L Analysis Date:26-AUG-94 27-AUG-94 27-AUG-94 Client ID:Batch QC
Benzel <0500 20,00 5170 T 849 . 17.4 869 2.3 3k F

Toluene .. ..<050 200 167 85 169 85 11

Ethy 156 Se050 0 20,007 164 TU8200 6 T 80sY T 1e
Xylenes < .50 60.0 50.6 84.3 51.5 85.8 7 31 59.3-144%
Notes:

GTEL Concord, CA . GT E L
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